## ORDINANCE NO. 551 2<sup>ND</sup> SERIES

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.16, SUBDIVISION 1 AND 2, CHANGING THE NAME OF THE HANDICAP ADVISORY COMMISSION TO DISABILITY ADVISORY COMMISSION

The City Council of the City of Alexandria does **ORDAIN**:

**SECTION I.** That Chapter 2 of the City Code is hereby amended by changing the name Handicap Advisory Commission to Disability Advisory Commission in Section 2.16, Subdivision 1 and 2.

## Section 2.16 **Disability Advisory Commission**

Subd. 1 **Establishment.** There is hereby ratified and confirmed a Disability Advisory Commission consisting of a least five (5) members who shall be appointed by the City Council for terms of two (2) years. The Building Administrator shall serve as an exofficial member of the Commission.

Subd. 2 **Duties.** The Disability Advisory Commission shall serve as advisory to the City Council in matters related to facilities, services, programs, or regulations affecting handicapped or physically disabled individuals.

**SECTION II.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

**ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Alexandria this 14<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2005, by the following vote:

vote:			
YES:	KALPIN, CARLSON, WEISEL, BENSO	N, FRANK	
NO:	NONE		
ABSENT:	NONE		
		C/ H D- N- M	
A TOTAL CITY		/S/ H. Dan Ness, Mayor	
ATTEST:			
/ <b>S</b> /	James P. Taddei, City Administrator		